the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 
thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be 
and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.107,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One hundred-seven crore only) divided into 42,00,00,000 (Forty-two crore ) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) 
each and 6,45,00,000 (Six crore forty-five Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and unclassified 
shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Lakh) to Rs.120,50,00,000/- (Rupees One hundred twenty crore 
fifty lakh) which shall be divided into 56,00,00,000 ( Fifty Six Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each, 
6,45,00,000 (Six crore forty-five lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of additional 
13,50,00,000 (Thirteen crore fifty lakh) equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) and classifying previously 
authorized unclassified shares of the value of Rs. 50,00,000 /- in to 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One only), each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Sections 13, 61 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act, consent 
of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following:  

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.120,50,00,000/- (Rupees One hundred twenty crores fifty lakh) 
which shall be divided into 56,00,00,000 (Fifty-six crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each, 6,45,00,000 
(Six crore forty-five lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the above resolution, any of the Directors or the Key 
Managerial Personnel of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized to do all such

[...]

should be taken as forming part of the notice. 

Item No.1: Approval to the increase in the Authorised Share Capital & consequential amendment to the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Current Authorized Share Capital of your Company stands at Rs. 1,07,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Seven Crore Only) divided into 1,07,00,00,000 (One Hundred and Seven Crore) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 
1/- (Rupee One). 

The Company’s growth plans, loan repayment obligations, and general business requirements may necessitate the 
raising of fresh capital through available avenues. It is therefore considered desirable to align the Authorized Share

[...]

Capital of the Company with the scale of its operations and the magnitude of its resources, so as to enable the 
Company to issue fresh equity shares as and when required. 

It is therefore considered advisable to increase the Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 1,07,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred and Seven Crores Only) divided into 42,00,00,000 (Forty-two crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) 
each and 6,45,00,000 (Six crores and Forty-Five Lacs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
unclassified shares of the value of Rs.50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Lacs) to Rs.120,50,00,000/- (Rupees One hundred 
twenty crore fifty lakh) which shall be divided into 56,00,00,000 ( Fifty Six Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee 
One) each, 6,45,00,000 (Six crore forty-five lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each by (i) creation of 
additional 13,50,00,000 ( Thirteen crore fifty lakh) equity shares of 1/- (Rupees One only) and (ii) classification of 
previously authorized unclassified shares of the value of Rs. 50,00,000 /- in to 50,00,000(Fifty Lakh) equity shares 
of 1/- (Rupees One only), each ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company).